Dane County Contract Cover Sheet

Res 150 Sagnificant

Dept./	t./Division Medical Examiner				Contract # Admin will assign		120	97∈		
Vendo	or Name	AXIS Forensic Technology Inc				Addendum		Yes	☐ No	
Vendor MUNIS # 26926				Type of Contract						
A SECTION OF THE SECT		rensic toxicology services and nal expertise					Gran Cour	Salara Cara		
Contract Term December		December	r 31, 2019					Inter	governi	nental
Total Contract Amount		\$375,000.00 \$ 125,000							Purchase of Property Property Sale Other	
28 Te 21 12 12 13 18	hasing hority	☐ Betwee ☐ Over \$3 ☐ Bid Wai	6,000 (\$25,00 iver – \$36,000 ver – Over \$3	36,000 (\$0 00 Public W 0 or under (36,000 (N/A	- \$25,000 P forks) (Form \$25,000 or u to Public W	ublic Work al RFB/RFI under Public orks)		RFB	/RFP#	113100
MUNIS	S Req.	Org Code	MEDEXA	AM O	bj Code	3086	0 Amo	unt	\$	
Req#	321	Org Code		0	bj Code		Amo	unt	\$	-
Year	2019	Org Code		0	bj Code		Amo	unt	\$	
Resolution		A resolution is required if the contract exceeds \$100,000 (\$40,000 Public Works). A copy of the Resolution must be attached to the contract cover sheet. Contract does not exceed \$100,000 (\$40,000 Public Works) – a resolution is not required.								
		 ☐ Contract exceeds \$100,000 (\$40,000 Public Works) – resolution required. ☐ A copy of the Resolution is attached to the contract cover sheet. 				d.	Res # Year	150		
			Comments Co	ontract Re	view/Appr	ovals		1547		
Initials A A A A A A A A A A A A A	Controller Purchasin Corporatio	Date In Date Out Dived by DOA (A) AU 19 croller 6/26/19		9	nts					
Name			Contact Info		Name		endor Contac			

	Dane County Dept. Contact Info		Vendor Contact Info
Name	Barry Irmen, Director of Operations	Name	Philip Roberts, CEO
Phone #	608-284-6000	Phone #	317-715-0442
Email	irmen@countyofdane.com	Email	proberts@axisfortox.com
I AAATORR	3111 Luds Lane McFarland WI 53558	Address	PO Box 681513 Indianapolis IN 46268

	iffication: attached contract is a:
X	Dane County Contract without any modifications.
	Dane County Contract with modifications. The modifications have been reviewed by:
	Non-standard contract.

Contract Cover Sheet Signature

Department Approv	al of Contract	
	Signature	Date
Dept. Head / Authorized	Bang E. Smy	6.20-19
Designee	Printéd Name	

Contracts Exceeding \$100,000 Major Contracts Review – DCO Sect. 25.11(3)

	Signature / /	Date
Director of	95111	7/30/19
Administration	Comments	
	Signature	Date
Corporation Counsel	Comments	

RES-150

EXTENDING CONTRACT FOR FORENSIC TOXICOLOGY SERVICES

The Dane County Medical Examiner's Office Contract #12097 with Axis Forensic Toxicology Inc. expired December 31, 2018. The Dane County Medical Examiner's Office wishes to amend the master agreement to add additional funds and extend the term of the contract. The term of the contract is extended through December 31, 2019 to continue the program for forensic toxicology services and professional expertise, and increases the amount by \$125,000.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the existing Purchase of Services agreement awarded to Axis Forensic Toxicology, Inc. be extended through December 31, 2019.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Executive and County Clerk are hereby authorized to sign the agreement on behalf of Dane County.



DANE COUNTY CONTRACT ADDENDUM

THIS ADDENDUM, made and entered into effective as of the date by which both parties hereto have executed this document, by and between the County of Dane (hereinafter referred to as "County") and Axis Forensic Technology Inc. (hereinafter, "Provider").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS Provider and County, by a separate document (hereinafter, the "Master Agreement"), Dane County Contract #12097, have previously entered into a contractual relationship pursuant to which Provider provides forensic toxicology services and professional expertise, and

WHEREAS County and Provider wish to amend the Master Agreement in order to add additional funds to the contract and extend the term of the contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above premises and the mutual covenants of the parties hereinafter set forth, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by each party for itself, the parties do agree as follows:

- The Master Agreement shall remain in full force and effect unchanged in any manner by this addendum except as changes are expressly set forth herein. This addendum shall control only to the extent of any conflict between the terms of the Master Agreement and this addendum.
- 2. "Provider" will also mean Axis Forensic Toxicology, Inc., whose address is P.O. Box 681513, Indianapolis, IN 46068. All references to contact information will be replaced, as appropriate, by the following:

Street Address:	. 5780 West 71st Street, Indianapolis, IN 46278
Mailing Address:	P.O. Box 681513, Indianapolis, IN 46268
	axisfortox.com (link to Portal and Test Catalog)
	317-481-8872
Phone Number:	317-759-4TOX (4869)
Billing / Payment Questions:	billing@axisfortox.com
Case Status Questions:	labclientsupport@axisfortox.com
Interpretation of Test Results:	toxicologists@axisfortox.com
Litigation Assistance:	litigation@axisfortox.com
Obtain Product Pricing Informa	tion: labclientsupport@axisfortox.com
Request Add-on Testing:	labclientsupport@axisfortox.com
Results Portal Assistance:	portal@axisfortox.com
Supply Order Placement:	supplies@axisfortox.com
Test Result Inquiries:	labclientsupport@axisfortox.com

Page 1 of 3 Revised 05/2019

- 3. Paragraph XII Living Wage and paragraph XIII Domestic Partner Equal Benefits shall be removed from the Master Agreement.
- 4. The term of the contract is extended through December 31, 2019 to continue the program for forensic toxicology services and professional expertise, with maximum total cost of \$350,000 for the entire 5-year term of the contract.
- 5. Schedule A, 3, a shall allow COUNTY and PROVIDER to mutually agree in writing to expanded testing at no additional cost.
- 6. Schedule A, 3, c shall allow COUNTY and PROVIDER to mutually agree in writing to changes to kit containers.
- 7. Schedule A, 3, c, i. shall be changed to reflect PROVIDER's point of contact as:

Philip T. Roberts
Chief Executive Officer
Axis Forensic Toxicology, Inc.
P.O. Box 681513
Indianapolis, IN 46268
Phone 317-715-0442 (direct)
Email proberts@axisfortox.com

8. Schedule B, 1 price list will be replaced by the revised price list below. All other price guarantee terms of Schedule B, 1 remain in effect.

Order Code	Panel	Price
70510	Comprehensive Panel, Blood	\$ 160.00
70510FL	Comprehensive Panel, Fluid	\$ 330.00
70510T	Comprehensive Panel, Tissue	\$ 220.00
70510V	Comprehensive Panel, Vitreous	\$ 220.00
70530	Drugs of Abuse Panel, Blood	\$ 120.00
70080	Drugs of Abuse Panel, Urine	\$ 120.00
70530FL	Drugs of Abuse Panel, Fluid	\$ 220.00
70530T	Drugs of Abuse Panel, Tissue	\$ 180.00
70530V	Drugs of Abuse Panel, Vitreous	\$ 240.00
13610	Psychoactive Substances Panel	\$ 150.00
42130	Synthetic Cannabinoids	\$ 150.00
13650	Synthetic Cannabinoids, Urine	\$ 60.00
13810	Designer Opioid Panel	\$ 135.00
13810U	Designer Opioid Panel, Urine	\$ 135.00
13810V	Designer Opioid Panel, Vitreous	\$ 135.00
32400	Electrolytes Panel	\$ 75.00
44060	Carbon Monoxide, Blood	\$ 55.00
	Extended Storage per case/year	\$180.00

Page 2 of 3 Revised 05/2019

- 9. Schedule B, 6 "additional billable partners" shall be:
 - (a) Rock County Medical Examiner's Department
 - (b) Brown County Medical Examiner's Department
 - (c) Versiti Wisconsin
 - (d) American Tissue Services Foundation

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties, by their respective authorized representatives, have set their hands and seals as of the dates set forth below.

FOR PROVIDER:	
Robert Colular	6-17-19
Philip T. Roberts, Chief Executive Officer	Date Signed
FOR COUNTY:	
Joseph T. Parisi, Dane County Executive	Date Signed
Scott McDonell, Dane County Clerk	